the Company; and (ii) valid acceptances in respect of a total of 91,714,426 Offer Options under the Option

Offer, representing approximately 51.27% of the Offer Options. Following these acceptances, Axioma was

interested in an aggregate of 4,836,157,937 shares, representing approximately 56.76% of the entire issued

share capital of the Company. The remaining 43.24% shareholding is held by public shareholders. The Offers

closed on 22 February 2024.

The Share Options under the Option Offer which were not accepted would (to the extent not exercised)

automatically lapse upon the close of the Offers. Accordingly, on 22 February 2024 upon the close of the

Offers all outstanding Share Options lapsed and the Company has no outstanding Share Options.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after the Completion and

before the commencement of the Offers; and (ii) immediately upon the close of the Offers:

Shareholders

Immediately after the
Completion and before the

commencement of the Offers

Immediately upon the close of
the Offers and as at the date of

this announcement
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
(Note 1) (Note 1)

Axioma and parties acting in
concert with it
– The Offeror (Note 2) 2,607,712,360 30.61 4,836,157,937 56.76

MIC Invest Limited Liability Company 1,419,942,876 16.67 – –

Public Shareholders 4,492,002,021 52.72 3,683,499,320 43.24

Total 8,519,657,257 100.00 8,519,657,257 100.00

– 8 –

Notes:

1. The percentage had been calculated on the basis of 8,519,657,257 issued shares of IRC as at the date of this

announcement.

2. Axioma is wholly, ultimately and beneficially owned by Mr. Nikolai Levitskii, being a non-executive Director and

the chairman of the Board. As such, Mr. Nikolai Levitskii is deemed or taken to be interested in the shares of IRC

held by Axioma by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 laws of Hong Kong).

3. Certain percentage figures in the above table are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as

totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.